Administrative sanction of 9 October 2025 for non-
compliance with professional obligations related to anti-
money laundering / counter financing of terrorism 

Luxembourg, 6 January 2026 

Administrative decision  

On 19 May 2025, the CSSF imposed an administrative fine amounting to EUR 185,000 (one hundred 
and eighty five thousand) on Rakuten Europe Bank S.A. (the “Bank”), authorised as credit institution 
in accordance with the provisions of Article 2 of the Law of 5 April 1993 on the financial sector, as 
amended, representing approximately one percent (1%) of its total annual turnover as of 31